





June 1, 2001

Charlotte Craven, Councilmember

City of Camarillo

Post Office Box 248

Camarillo, CA 93011-0248

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-00-224

Dear Ms. Craven:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (“the Act”).
  Since you are not inquiring about a particular governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).)

QUESTION

May you vote on a decision involving property located in a redevelopment area which is adjacent to, and therefore within 500 feet of, your property if the specific property involved in the decision is more than 500 feet from your property?

CONCLUSION

As a general rule, decisions directly affecting the real property of an official require the official’s disqualification.  This includes decisions where the official’s real property is within 500 feet of property which is the subject of a governmental decision.  

FACTS


You are a city council member for the City of Camarillo.  By virtue of your membership on the city council, you are also a member of the Camarillo Community Development Commission, the legislative body of the city’s Redevelopment Agency.  At the present time, there is a single project area in the city.  You and your husband own two parcels of residential property at 57/59 and 65/67 Raemere Street.  These properties, located within an “island” surrounded by the redevelopment area, are adjacent but not included within the boundaries of the redevelopment plan.  

All of the properties included within the boundaries of the project area are zoned for commercial and industrial uses.  At the present time, there are no developments contemplated or underway, but there exists a potential for redevelopment activities in the future.  Because your land parcels are not located in the redevelopment area, your land will never be the subject of a decision before the CCDC.  

You are aware that you may be presumed to have a conflict of interest in decisions involving the redevelopment project area since your land parcels are located within 500 feet of the area’s boundaries.  Your question pertains to property within the redevelopment area but more than 500 feet from your land parcels.

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions:

Are you a “public official”?
As a member of the Camarillo Community Development Commission (CCDC), you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

 
The Act provides the following:

· A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)

· A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  

· A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to “influence a governmental decision” before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)

Under these provisions, you will “make a governmental decision” if you cast a vote involving redevelopment decisions before the CCDC.  Additionally, you will “participate in making” or “influence” a governmental decision if you perform any of the actions detailed above with respect to those decisions.

What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a financial conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Assuming you have an investment of $2,000 or more in the property you own, you have an economic interest in your land under the Act. 

Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

“Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if that real property is the subject of the governmental decision, or if any part of that real property is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704.2(a).)  Regulations 18704.2(a)(1) – (5) (enclosed) describe circumstances where real property is the subject of the decision.  If any one of these provisions apply to your property, or to property located within 500 feet of your property, your real property will be directly involved in the governmental decision.
 

Please note that Regulation 18704.2(a)(4) specifically describes the subject of a decision involving a redevelopment area:

  “(4)  The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.  For purposes of this subdivision, real property is located ‘within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision’ if any part of the real property is within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment project area.”

Under this subdivision, even if a public official’s property is not located within the redevelopment area, where decisions affect an entire redevelopment area (e.g., the adoption of a redevelopment plan, including certification of an environmental impact report, approval of owner participation rules and adoption of the redevelopment plan by ordinance of the city council), the distance between the public official’s property and the boundary of the redevelopment project area is the relevant measurement. (Hawkins Advice Letter, No. A-95-026.)  Since your property is adjacent to the redevelopment area, you are within 500 feet of the area and are disqualified as to the types of decisions described in Regulation 18704.2(a)(4).

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


�  Pursuant to enclosed Regulation 18329(c)(3), informal assistance does not confer immunity.





�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission fact sheet “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


�  You have inquired and provided facts only regarding your property adjacent to the redevelopment area.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to decisions which may come before the CCDC.





�  Under Step Five of the conflict-of-interest analysis, property which is directly involved in a governmental decision is presumed to experience a material financial effect as a result of the decision, absent proof to rebut this presumption.  (Regulation 18705.2(a)(1).)  Where an economic interest of a public official will experience such a material financial effect, the official may not participate in the decision.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.)








